ratios include the Company's pro-rata share of FFO, AFFO, EBITDA, interest expense and principal amortization related to both the Company's consolidated and unconsolidated investments in joint

ventures. Prior period results are adjusted to reflect the impact of the restatement (see Notes to FFO and EBITDA pages for more information).
2. See EBITDA page in this Supplemental Report for a reconciliation of EBITDA to Net Income attributable to Acadia.
3. Represents preferred distributions on Preferred Operating Partnership Units.

4. Includes the Company's pro-rata share of consolidated and unconsolidated joint venture debt. Excludes capital lease obligations.
5. Reflects debt net of the current Core Portfolio cash balance at end of period.
6. Reflects debt net of the current Core Portfolio and pro-rata share of the Funds cash balance at end of period.

7. See Funds from Operations (“FFO”), Adjusted Funds from Operations (“AFFO”) for a reconciliation of AFFO to net income attributable to Acadia.

  EBITDA   ADJUSTED EBITDA
  Quarter Ended   Year Ended   Quarter Ended   Year Ended

Reconciliation of EBITDA to Annualized EBITDA  March 31, 2022
December 31,

2021   March 31, 2022   December 31, 2021

Core EBITDA as reported
$ 36,543   $ 127,360   $ 36,543   $ 127,360

Add back: Stock-based compensation, net of employee equity elections
 —   —   1,837   10,583

Subtotal
 36,543   127,360   38,380   137,943

Annualized Core EBITDA
 146,172   127,360   153,520   137,943

Add: Employee election to receive equity in lieu of cash in Q1
 —   —   2,050   —

Annualized Core EBITDA
 146,172   127,360   155,570   137,943

Funds EBITDA as reported
 7,491   18,829   7,491   18,829

Subtract: Promote in Q2
 (1,473 )   —   (1,473 )   —

Subtotal
 6,018   18,829   6,018   18,829

Annualized Fund EBITDA
 24,072   18,829   24,072   18,829

Add back: Promote in Q2
 1,473   —   1,473   —

Annualized Fund EBITDA
 25,545   18,829   25,545   18,829

Annualized EBITDA Core and Funds
$ 171,717   $ 146,189   $ 181,115   $ 156,772

 21

Portfolio Debt  –  Summary
Supplemental Report – March 31, 2022 (in thousands)

  Acadia Pro-Rata Share of Debt 2

  Core Portfolio   Funds   Total   Reconciliation to Consolidated Debt as Reported

Unsecured Debt
Principal
Balance

Interest
Rate

WA Years
to

Maturity 6
Principal
Balance

Interest
Rate

WA Years
to

Maturity 6
Principal
Balance   %

Interest
Rate

WA Years
to

Maturity 6

Add:

Noncontrolling
Interest Share

of Debt 3

Less: Pro-rata

Share of
Unconsolidated

Debt 4

Acadia

Consolidated
Debt as

Reported

Fixed-Rate Debt 1  $ 441,354   4.1 %   5.4   $ —   —   —   $ 441,354   36 %   4.1 %   5.4   $ —   $ —   $ 441,354
Variable-Rate Debt 5   153,051   1.6 %   3.3   30,131   2.3 %   0.2   183,182   15 %   1.7 %   2.8   103,395   —   286,577

   51 %

Mortgage and Other
Notes Payable

Fixed-Rate Debt 1   310,919   4.1 %   4.5   89,353   3.4 %   1.9   400,272   33 %   3.9 %   3.9   269,342   (135,027 )   534,587
Variable-Rate Debt 5   32,837   2.0 %   1.4   158,565   3.8 %   0.7   191,402   16 %   3.5 %   0.8   425,803   (53,452 )   563,753

   49 %

Total  $ 938,161   3.6 %   4.6   $ 278,049   3.5 %   1.1   $ 1,216,210   100 %   3.6 %   3.8   $ 798,540   $ (188,479 )   1,826,271

Unamortized premium   716   420
Net unamortized loan costs   (6,136 )   (7,045 )

Total   $ 1,210,790   $ 1,819,646

_________

1. Fixed-rate debt includes notional principal fixed through swap transactions.

2. Represents the Company's pro-rata share of debt based on its percent ownership.